

## City of Norman, OK

Norman Public Schools -Administrative Services Center 131 South Flood Avenue Norman, OK 73069

## Master

File Number: K-1314-118

File ID: K-1314-118 Type: Contract Status: Consent Item

Version: 3 Reference: Item No. 17 In Control: City Council

Department: Public Works Cost: File Created: 02/11/2014

Department

File Name: Contract with OKC and County for SE 149th Final Action:

Title: CONTRACT NO. K-1314-118: A COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA; THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLEVELAND COUNTY; AND THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY FOR PROJECT NO. PJ-CL-0050, THE COOPERATIVE ROADWAY STREET RESURFACING OF S.E. 149TH STREET (STELLA ROAD) FROM CHOCTAW ROAD (120TH AVE N.E.) TO INDIAN MERIDIAN (132ND AVE N.E.).

Notes: ACTION NEEDED: Motion to approve or reject Contract No. K-1314-118, a Cooperative Agreement with the Board of County Commissioners of Cleveland County and the City of

Oklahoma City; and, if approved, authorize the execution thereof.

ACTION TAKEN:

Agenda Date: 02/25/2014

Agenda Number: 17

Attachments: StellaRoadRepairLocation, K-1314-118.pdf

Project Manager: Greg Hall, Street Superintendent

Entered by: joyce.keeler@normanok.gov Effective Date:

## **History of Legislative File**

Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result: sion: Date:

## Text of Legislative File K-1314-118

Body

BACKGROUND: Contract No. K-1314-118 is a 3-Party Agreement between the Board of Cleveland County Commissioners, the City of Oklahoma City and the City of Norman, for the cooperative roadway street resurfacing of SE 149th Street from Choctaw Road (aka 120th Ave NE) to Indian Meridian (aka 132nd Ave NE). SE 149th is considered Stella Road in the City of Norman. The Norman city limit line is located along the centerline of SE 149th Street (Stella Road). Therefore, the south half of the roadway is located in Norman. The Board of Cleveland County Commissioners approved this contract in its meeting of January 27, 2014.

**<u>DESCRIPTION</u>**: The City of Oklahoma City is proposing to fund a project to repave SE 149th Street for one (1) mile where the south side of the road is located in the City of Norman for one (1) mile and the City of Oklahoma City on the north side for one (1) mile. The agreement provides for Cleveland County to provide labor,

equipment and materials. The City of Norman is providing labor, equipment and supervision to perform the asphalt paving. The City of Oklahoma City is providing all of the necessary funds for the materials required for the one (1) mile project in an amount not to exceed \$125,000. The repaved roadway is being constructed per the City of Oklahoma City standards which are very similar to the current standards adopted by the City of Norman. By combining the resources of Cleveland County, the City of Oklahoma City and the City of Norman, the City is able to improve this joint section line road at a considerable savings to all citizens.

The City Council authorized a similar agreement on September 24, 2013, for street improvements on SE 149th Street from Choctaw Road (aka 120th Ave NE) to Post Oak Road (aka 60th Ave NE). The project was very successful.

**RECOMMENDATION**: Staff recommends approval of Contract K-1314-118 and authorize the Mayor to execute it on behalf of the City.